

**R18-45**  
**RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF MERCHANTVILLE, COUNTY OF**  
**CAMDEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 2,**  
**FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR THE GILMORE AVENUE ROAD PROJECT**

**WHEREAS**, it was necessary to make changes in the scope of work to be done in completing the as-built quantity adjustment for the Road project in the Borough of Merchantville, Camden County, New Jersey;

**WHEREAS**, a change Order was developed to itemize and authorize those changes as follows;

| <u>Item No.</u> | <u>Description</u>                     | <u>Quantity (+/-)</u> | <u>Unit Price</u>              | <u>Amount</u> |
|-----------------|--|-----------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| CO2-1           | HMA 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2' Thick    | +2,456 SY             | \$15.00                        | \$36,840.00   |
| CO2-2           | HMA 19M64 Base Course, 4"Thick         | +2478 SY              | \$18.00                        | \$44,604.00   |
| CO2-3           | Milling, 6" Thick                      | +2,427 SY             | \$7.25                         | \$17,595.75   |
| 1               | HMA 9.5 M64 Surface Course, 1.5 Thick  | -2,373 SY             | \$9.50                         | -\$22,543.50  |
| 2               | HMA 19 M64 Base Course, 4"Thick        | -2,373 SY             | \$14.50                        | -\$34,408.50  |
| 3               | DGA, 6" Thick                          | -2,142.33 SY          | \$8.00                         | -\$17,138.64  |
| 4               | Roadway Excavation, 10.5" Thick        | -2,373 SY             | \$8.75                         | -\$20,763.75  |
| 5               | 6" Thick Driveway Apron, Reinforced    | +161.79 SY            | \$10.00                        | \$1,617.90    |
| 6               | 6" Thick Sidewalk, Reinforced          | -57 SF                | \$10.00                        | -\$570.00     |
| 7               | Concrete Vertical Curb                 | +40 LF                | \$25.00                        | \$1,000.00    |
| 8               | Allowance for Asphalt Price Adjustment | -1 LS                 | \$500.00                       | -\$500.00     |
|                 |  |                       |                                |               |
|                 |  |                       | Original Contract              | \$161,854.75  |
|                 |  |                       | Change Order 1                 | - 1,064.00    |
|                 |  |                       | Change Order 2                 | - \$4,669.26  |
|                 |  |                       |                                |               |
|                 |  |                       | Adjusted Contract Amount Total | \$166,524.01  |

**WHEREAS**, certification has been received by the Certified Finance Officer that sufficient funds have been allocated for this Change Order;

I, Denise Moules, Finance Officer for the Borough of Merchantville hereby certify that funds are available in account\_\_\_\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Denise Moules, Finance Officer

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Borough of Merchantville that the following Change Order is hereby authorized and approval is hereby granted to revise the contract amount from \$161,854.74 to \$166,524.01 (increase of \$5,733.26).

Date: March 12, 2018

\_\_\_\_\_  
Edward F. Brennan, Mayor

Date: March 12, 2018

\_\_\_\_\_  
Denise Brouse, Borough Clerk

I certify the above to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Merchantville on March 12, 2018.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Denise Brouse, Borough Clerk